Decision No. 679.9

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of WALTER and WALTER J. OGDEN, of the City of Los Angeles, for authority to sell a water utility to MRS. HANNA GILBERT, of the City of Los Angeles.

Application No. 4904.

Walter Ogden, in propria persona. Mrs. Hanna Gilbert, in propria persona.

BRUNDIGE, Commissioner.

$\underline{O} \underline{R} \underline{D} \underline{E} \underline{R}$

Walter and Walter J. Ogden, owners of a water utility and engaged in the business of supplying water for domestic and irrigation purposes through and by means of the facilities of this utility to consumers in a portion of Los Angeles County, said facilities and property being more particularly described in the application herein, having made application to transfer said utility to Mrs. Hanna Gilbert of the City of Los Angeles, and Mrs. Hanna Gilbert having joined in said application, a public hearing having been held and all the evdence having been carefully considered and it appearing that public convenience and necessity will be conserved by the granting of said application,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED That the above entitled application bo and the same is hereby granted upon the following conditions and not otherwise:

- 1 The consideration given for the transfer of the said water utility shall not be considered as a measure of the value of said properties before this Commission, or any other public body, for rate fixing or any other purpose other than the transfer herein authorized.
- 2 The authority herein granted to transfer said utility shall apply only to such transfer as may be made on or before December 31, 1919.
- 3 A cortified copy of deed transferring property herein authorized to be transferred shall be filed with the Commission within fifteen days of the date of this Order.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 27 h day of Octuber 1919.

2

'm Commissioners.